

65517-5

65517-5

No. 65517-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

Skagit County No. 09-1-00675-9

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN GALLAGHER,

Appellant.

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

ALLEN, HANSEN, & MAYBROWN, P.S.  
Attorneys for Appellant

Richard Hansen  
600 University St.  
Suite 3020  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 447-9681

2010 APR 15 10:13 AM  
KJ

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases .....	ii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
A. Assignments of Error .....	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error .....	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
IV. DISCUSSION .....	19
A. Improper Opinion Testimony .....	19
B. Violation of Discovery .....	23
C. The Expert Was Not Qualified to Provide Opinion Testimony .....	25
D. Missing Witness Instruction .....	26
E. The Failure to Produce Evidence to Corroborate Gallagher's Injuries .....	30
(1) The trial court erred in refusing to grant the defense a short continuance to interview and call a critical witness to the defendant's injuries .....	37
(2) The standard for ineffective assistance of counsel.....	40
V. CONCLUSION.....	41
Proof of Service	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	37
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	37
<i>Eldridge v. Atkins</i> , 665 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 910 (1982).....	40
<i>Foster v. Lockhart</i> , 9 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Jones v. Wood</i> , 114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759, 90 S. Ct. 1441, 25 L. Ed. 2d 763 (1970).....	40
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	40, 41
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	38

### State Cases

<i>In re Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) .....	41
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 98 Wn.2d 173, 654 P.2d 1170 (1982), <i>rev.'d</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 463 U.S. 1203 (1983).....	23
<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993) .....	25, 39
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Bradfield</i> , 29 Wn.App. 679, 630 P.2d 494, <i>rev. denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1018, 643 P.2d 882 (1981).....	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 48 Wn.App. 654, 739 P.2d 1199 (1987) .....	38

<i>State v. Cadena</i> , 74 Wn.2d 185, 443 P.2d 826 (1968) .....	39
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980) .....	24
<i>State v. David</i> , 118 Wn.App. 61, 74 P.3d 686 (2003) .....	29
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 73 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.2d 185 (1968).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004) .....	38
<i>State v. Dunivin</i> , 65 Wn.App. 728, 829 P.2d 799 (1992) .....	23
<i>State v. Eller</i> , 8 Wn.App. 697, 508 P.2d 1045 (1973).....	38
<i>State v. Eller</i> , 84 Wn.2d 90, 524 P.2d 242 (1974).....	38
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 68 Wn.2d 245, 412 P.2d 747 (1966).....	38
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	37
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 57, 873 P.2d 514 (1993).....	24
<i>State v. McGhee</i> , 57 Wn.App. 457, 788 P.2d 603, <i>rev. denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1013 (1990).....	29
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	29
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 59 Wn.App. 763, 801 P.2d 274 (1990).....	24
<i>State v. Stephans</i> , 47 Wn.App. 600, 736 P.2d 302 (1987).....	24
<i>State v. Sulgrove</i> , 19 Wn.App. 860, 578 P.2d 74 (1978).....	24
<i>State v. Swagerty</i> , 60 Wn.App. 830, 810 P.2d 1 (1991) .....	26
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn.2d 853, 529 P.2d 1088 (1975).....	38, 39
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) .....	38

<i>Wright v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 7 Wn.2d 341, 109 P.2d 542 (1941) .....	28
---	----

**Cases From Other Jurisdictions**

<i>People v. Hayes</i> , 229 Ill. App. 3d 55, 593 N.E.2d 739, 170 Ill. Dec. 850 (Ill. App. 1992).....	40
--	----

**Court Rules**

CrR 3.3.....	38
CrR 4.7.....	23
CrR 8.3.....	24
ER 702 .....	25
ER 703 .....	25
